Bassett, Nebraska
October 19, 2015

The Rock County Board of Commissioners met at 7:00 a.m. at the county road shop as advertised. Present were
commissioners Jim Stout, Stan Larson and Ernie Hasch and road employees Darrell Olson, road foreman; Merv
Buoy, Josh Montgomery, Waylon Reynolds and Jenny Rutherford. Discussed road matters. Meeting adjourned
at 8:00 a.m.

The Rock County Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m. as advertised. The meeting was called to order by
Chairman Stout at 10:00 a.m. Roll call was taken. Present were Stout, Hasch and Larson. Also present was
Joyce Stahl, County Clerk.

The minutes of the October 5, 2015 regular meeting and October 15, 2015 special meeting were presented.
Motion made by Larson seconded by Hasch to approve minutes as presented. Motion carried.

The agenda for the day was reviewed. Motion made by Hasch and seconded by Larson to approve the agenda as
posted in the Clerk’s office. Motion carried.

Chairman Stout stated the Open Meetings Act is posted in the commissioners meeting room as required.

Motion made by Stout and seconded by Larson to hire Catie Iverson as custodian for the courthouse. Motion
carried. Salary was negotiated and commissioners agreed to pay her $20 per hour.

Commissioners approved County Clerk and Clerk of the District Court fees for September, 2015.

Stacey Knox, hospital adm, met with the commissioners. Motion made by Hasch and seconded by Larson to
approve licensure renewal application for Rock County Hospital/Long Term Care. Motion carried.

Commissioners received two quotes for paint stripping 7.5 miles of WPA asphalt. Motion made by Larson and
seconded by Hasch to accept low bid of $980.00 per mile from Burmester, Inc., Clay Center, NE. Motion
carried.

The following claims were audited:

GENERAL
Employees Salaries 24981.40
Employees Medical reimb 9784.56
AS Central Computer serv 78.80
BC/BS Ins prem 3642.80
D Buoy Mileage 333.50
Consolidated Mgment Meals 60.25
F/R Coop Fuel 690.65
First Concord Adm fee 17.50
K Funke Mileage 193.60
Heyden Spraying Machine hire 1170.00
Leader Printing/pub 657.98
Leon's Parts/labor 95.25
Microfilm Imaging Equip rent 158.50
Morris Printing Envelopes 135.11
NACo Dues 450.00
Netcom Batteries 49.00
NoEast NE Assn Co Clerks Dues 50.00
OPC Sup/maint 79.08
Presto X Pest control 49.87
Ramada Inn Lodging 237.10
Region 4 Behavioral County share 1004.00
RC Clerk Mat retire 1672.47
RC Court Court costs 146.00
Scott's Fuel 14.60
RC Clerk Mat soc sec 2558.05
Verizon Serviced 107.54
HWY BRIDGE BUYBACK PROGRAM
Asphalt & Fuel Supply Material for WPA road 72446.85



Road crew
Road crew
A-1 Autocare
Atkinson Sand
Atkinson Sand
F/R Coop
Figgins Construction
KBR RPP Dist
KBRB Radio
M Kuchera
Leader

MO's Glass
Turp's

Employees
RC Clerk
RC Clerk

NPPD
SourceGas

GeoComm
Great Plains Comm
NG-911 Inc

GeoComm
Great Plains Comm
NG-911 Inc

Employees

BC/BS

1st Ntl Bank
Springview Herald
OPC

RC Clerk

Scott's

RC Clerk

Employee
Capital One
RC Clerk
RC Clerk

ROAD

Labor

Medical reimb
Parts/rep

Gravel

Gravel for WPA road
Fuel

Paving WPA road
Electricity
Advertising
Machine hire
Advertising
Labor/material
Sup

LIBRARY
Salaries
Mat retire
Mat soc sec

INHERITANCE
Electricity for Senior Center
Ntl gas for Senior Center

E911/COMMUNICATIONS
Service

Service

Labor

911 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT
Service

Service

Labor

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
Salaries

Ins prem

Tech support

Subscription

Sup

Mat retire

Fuel

Mat soc sec

OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS
Salary for painting

UTV payment

Mat retire

Mat soc sec

7916.58
3642.80
687.32
10646.00
7837.50
6408.68
24575.97
20.00
150.00
1522.88
148.85
286.40
573.69

1425.00
96.19
109.02

500.00
250.00

797.61
37.60
1215.00

1861.09
87.74
2835.00

2656.85
728.56
171.83

27.00
8.49
151.31
167.30
197.52

1168.50
225.00
78.87
89.39

Commissioners attended Rock County Hospital Board of Trustees meeting at 4:00 p.m. at the Rock County

Hospital meeting room to explain budget matters.

There being no further business, meeting adjourned at 5:15 p.m. Next meeting will be November 2, 2015, at

10:00 a.m.

Attest: S/ Joyce Stahl, County Clerk

S/ Jim L. Stout, Ch of the Bd






