The Rock County Board of Commissioners met at 7:00 a.m. at the county road shop as advertised. Present were commissioners Jim Stout, Stan Larson and Ernie Hasch and road employees Darrell Olson, road foreman; Merv Buoy, Josh Montgomery, Waylon Reynolds and Jenny Rutherford. Discussed road matters. Meeting adjourned at 8:00 a.m.

The Rock County Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m. as advertised. The meeting was called to order by Chairman Stout at 10:00 a.m. Roll call was taken. Present were Stout, Hasch and Larson. Also present was Joyce Stahl, County Clerk.

The minutes of the October 5, 2015 regular meeting and October 15, 2015 special meeting were presented. Motion made by Larson seconded by Hasch to approve minutes as presented. Motion carried.

The agenda for the day was reviewed. Motion made by Hasch and seconded by Larson to approve the agenda as posted in the Clerk's office. Motion carried.

Chairman Stout stated the Open Meetings Act is posted in the commissioners meeting room as required.

Motion made by Stout and seconded by Larson to hire Catie Iverson as custodian for the courthouse. Motion carried. Salary was negotiated and commissioners agreed to pay her \$20 per hour.

Commissioners approved County Clerk and Clerk of the District Court fees for September, 2015.

Stacey Knox, hospital adm, met with the commissioners. Motion made by Hasch and seconded by Larson to approve licensure renewal application for Rock County Hospital/Long Term Care. Motion carried.

Commissioners received two quotes for paint stripping 7.5 miles of WPA asphalt. Motion made by Larson and seconded by Hasch to accept low bid of \$980.00 per mile from Burmester, Inc., Clay Center, NE. Motion carried.

The following claims were audited:

	GENERAL	
Employees	Salaries	24981.40
Employees	Medical reimb	9784.56
AS Central	Computer serv	78.80
BC/BS	Ins prem	3642.80
D Buoy	Mileage	333.50
Consolidated Mgment	Meals	60.25
F/R Coop	Fuel	690.65
First Concord	Adm fee	17.50
K Funke	Mileage	193.60
Heyden Spraying	Machine hire	1170.00
Leader	Printing/pub	657.98
Leon's	Parts/labor	95.25
Microfilm Imaging	Equip rent	158.50
Morris Printing	Envelopes	135.11
NACo	Dues	450.00
Netcom	Batteries	49.00
NoEast NE Assn Co Clerks	Dues	50.00
OPC	Sup/maint	79.08
Presto X	Pest control	49.87
Ramada Inn	Lodging	237.10
Region 4 Behavioral	County share	1004.00
RC Clerk	Mat retire	1672.47
RC Court	Court costs	146.00
Scott's	Fuel	14.60
RC Clerk	Mat soc sec	2558.05
Verizon	Serviced	107.54

	ROAD	
Road crew	Labor	7916.58
Road crew	Medical reimb	3642.80
A-1 Autocare	Parts/rep	687.32
Atkinson Sand	Gravel	10646.00
Atkinson Sand	Gravel for WPA road	7837.50
F/R Coop	Fuel	6408.68
Figgins Construction	Paving WPA road	24575.97
KBR RPP Dist	Electricity	20.00
KBRB Radio	Advertising	150.00
M Kuchera	Machine hire	1522.88
Leader	Advertising	148.85
MO's Glass	Labor/material	286.40
Turp's	Sup	573.69
	LIBRARY	
Employees	Salaries	1425.00
RC Clerk	Mat retire	96.19
RC Clerk	Mat soc sec	109.02
	INHERITANCE	
NPPD	Electricity for Senior Center	500.00
SourceGas	Ntl gas for Senior Center	250.00
Sourcesus	The gus for Semor Center	250.00
	E911/COMMUNICATIONS	
GeoComm	Service	797.61
Great Plains Comm	Service	37.60
NG-911 Inc	Labor	1215.00
	911 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT	
GeoComm	Service	1861.09
Great Plains Comm	Service	87.74
NG-911 Inc	Labor	2835.00
	EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	
Employees	Salaries	2656.85
BC/BS	Ins prem	728.56
1st Ntl Bank	Tech support	171.83
Springview Herald	Subscription	27.00
OPC	Sup	8.49
RC Clerk	Mat retire	151.31
Scott's	Fuel	167.30
RC Clerk	Mat soc sec	197.52
	OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS	
Employee	Salary for painting	1168.50
Capital One	UTV payment	225.00
RC Clerk	Mat retire	78.87
DC CL 1	M	00.20

Commissioners attended Rock County Hospital Board of Trustees meeting at 4:00 p.m. at the Rock County Hospital meeting room to explain budget matters.

Mat soc sec

There being no further business, meeting adjourned at 5:15 p.m. Next meeting will be November 2, 2015, at 10:00 a.m.

 $S/Jim\ L.\ Stout,\ Ch\ of\ the\ Bd$ 

89.39

Attest: S/ Joyce Stahl, County Clerk

RC Clerk